Customer accounts 1,604 1,570 1,710
Quarterly average interest-earning assets 2,153 2,116 2,201
Reported loan/deposit ratio, % 60.1 58.8 61.7
Ordinary shareholders’ equity (NAV) 171 158 165
Tangible ordinary shareholders’ equity (TNAV) 159 147 154
NAV per share, $ 8.65 8.01 8.25
TNAV per share, $ 8.08 7.44 7.70

Capital, leverage and liquidity5 1Q23 4Q22 1Q22
Risk-weighted assets, $bn 854 840 862
CET1 ratio, % 14.7 14.2 14.1
Total capital ratio (transitional), % 19.8 19.3 19.2
Leverage ratio, % 5.8 5.8 5.7
High-quality liquid assets (liquidity value), $bn* 635 647 688
Liquidity coverage ratio, % 132 132 137

Share count, m 1Q23 4Q22 1Q22
Basic number of ordinary shares outstanding 19,736 19,739 19,968
Basic number of ordinary shares outstanding and dilutive
potential ordinary shares 19,903 19,878 20,134

Quarterly average basic number of ordinary shares outstanding 19,724 19,738 20,024

*  HQLA shown is after the application of an adjustment to reflect the restrictions on the transfer of entity liquidity around the Group. HQLA before the application of this adjustment is $826bn as at 1Q23

17

Appendix1Q23 results

Non-NII by business

$m Fees Other Total Fees Other Total Fees Other Total
Personal Banking 293 15 308 316 10 326 298 13 311
Wealth Management 1,003 580 1,583 891 507 1,398 1,054 414 1,468

o/w Life insurance 41 343 384 31 311 342 43 254 297
Other 19 2,082* 2,101 36 49 85 30 109 139
Total 1,315 2,677 3,992 1,243 566 1,809 1,382 536 1,918
Global Trade & Receivables Finance (GTRF) 262 4 266 228 3 231 257 5 262
Credit & Lending 185 4 189 169 (11) 158 182 12 194
Global Payments Solutions (GPS) 359 3 362 356 0 356 316 1 317
Other 180 1,711‡ 1,891 146 143 289 201 147 348
Total 986 1,722 2,708 899 135 1,034 956 165 1,121
Markets & Securities Services 105 2,324 2,429 71 1,795 1,866 195 1,959 2,154
Banking 624 (16) 608 528 (77) 451 627 31 658

o/w GPS 161 1 162 167 1 168 159 0 159
o/w Cap. Markets & Advisory 179 2 181 108 6 114 170 7 177

Other (19) (99) (118) 7 (414) (407) (62) 5 (57)
Total 710 2,209 2,919 606 1,304 1,910 760 1,995 2,755

Memo item: total GPS non-NII 520 4 524 523 1 524 475 1 476
Memo item: total GTRF non-NII 373 4 377 334 4 338 363 5 368

WPB

1Q23

CMB

GBM

4Q22 1Q22

* Inclusive of $2,021m part-reversal of impairment relating to planned sale of French retail business
‡ Inclusive of $1,511m provisional gain on acquisition of SVB UK

18

Appendix1Q23 results

Financial investments

Debt financial investments revaluation movements*, $bn

 Our Treasury debt securities portfolio has minimal unrealised
losses in the hold-to-collect (‘HTC’) book. Excluding holdings for
our insurance business which have been primarily reclassified out
of HTC under IFRS 17, unrealised losses have fallen to $1.4bn as
rates have declined10

 Mark-to-market moves in our hold-to-collect and sell (‘HTC&S’)